

Case No. 20-55734

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF JOURNALISTS AND AUTHORS, INC.
and NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION,

Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,

Appellee.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANTS FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Los Angeles
Case No. 2:19-cv-10645-PSG-KS, Hon. Philip S. Gutierrez, presiding

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur
Christina Sandefur
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. AB2257’s burdens on free-lance writers impose content- and identity-based speech restrictions.....	5
A. Strict Scrutiny is Required Any Time a Law is Triggered by a Speech Act, or by the Content of Speech, or by the Speaker’s Identity.....	5
B. Because it imposes burdens based on the content of speech and the identity of speakers, AB2257 is subject to strict scrutiny.....	8
II. AB2257 is Unconstitutionally Vague.	15
A. AB2257 does not actually establish a law.....	15
B. The act’s vagueness threatens freelance speech.....	19
III. AB2257’s burdens hinder freelance journalism.	21
Conclusion.	30
Certificate of Compliance	31
Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)13

Am. Soc’y of Journalists & Authors, Inc. v. Becerra, No. CV19-10645 PSG (KSx),
2020 WL 1444909 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2020).....3, 5

Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach, 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....8

Boutilier v. INS, 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....15

*Cape & Vineyard Div. of New Bedford Gas v. Occupational Safety & Health
Review Comm’n*, 512 F.2d 1148 (1st Cir. 1975)15

Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Gov’t, No.
3:19-CV-851-JRW, 2020 WL 4745771 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 14, 2020)13

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)16

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc., 507 U.S. 410 (1993)21

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994)28

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988) 4, 22, 29

Coleman v. City of Mesa, 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012).....1, 8

Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court, 4 Cal.5th 903 (2018)..... passim

Evans v. State, 872 A.2d 539 (Del. 2005).....18

Flytenow, Inc. v. FAA, 808 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....1

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)12

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 2, 5, 8, 15

Hunt v. City of L.A., 601 F.Supp.2d 1158 (C.D. Cal. 2009), *aff’d* 638 F.3d 703 (9th
Cir. 2011)15

In re Initiative Petition No. 364, 930 P.2d 186 (Okla. 1996)19

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson, 343 U.S. 495 (1952)11

Korwin v. Cotton, 323 P.3d 1200 (Ariz. App. 2014).....1

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....28

McComish v. Bennett, 611 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2010).....1

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue, 460 U.S. 575
(1983).....4, 22

Mut. Film Corp. v. Indus. Comm’n of Ohio, 236 U.S. 230 (1915).....11

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 2, 6, 8

Ringgold v. Black Entm’t Television, Inc., 126 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997)10

S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations, 48 Cal.3d 341
(1989)..... passim

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011) 2, 6, 8

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 28, 29

Vallette v. Toussaint, 467 So.2d 107 (La. App. 1985).....9

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7520.524

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 752124

Cal. Lab. Code § 27758, 9

Cal. Lab. Code § 2777 19, 20

Cal. Lab. Code § 2778 passim

Cal. Lab. Code § 2780 3, 13, 14

Cal. Lab. Code § 278324

Other Authorities

2020 Breakthrough Journalism Award Winner Announced, Pulitzer Center, Apr 16, 2020.....27

Adam Savage (@dontrythis), Twitter (Jan. 12, 2019).....9

Barnes, *Banksy Painting Immediately Self-Destructs After Being Sold at Auction for Over \$1.3 Million*, MyModernMet.com, Oct. 8, 201811

Blues Legend Eric Clapton Takes Orchestra on Tour, MTV, Feb. 19, 199814

Cantenys, *Journalism Needs Freelancers, and Freelancers Need Protection*, Open Society Foundations Voices, Feb. 23, 20184, 27

Chantler & Stewart, *Essential Radio Journalism: How to Produce and Present Radio News* (2009).....26

Editorial: Newspapers Need An Exemption in AB5, Bay Area Reporter, Sep. 4, 2019.....23

Greenwald, *No Place to Hide: Edward Snowden, the NSA, and the U.S. Surveillance State* (2014).....26

Jellum, “Which Is to Be Master,” *the Judiciary or the Legislature? When Statutory Directives Violate Separation of Powers*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 837 (2009).....18

Kourlas, *But is it Art? In the Case of ‘Doggie Hamlet,’ Yes*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 7, 2017.....11

Manuel Alvarado, et al., eds., *The SAGE Handbook of Television Studies* (2015).25

Rittie, *Tattoo Artists: Independent Contractors or Employees?*, EinhornBarbarito Employment Law Blog, May 21, 20139

Rosenthal, *First Amendment Investigations and the Inescapable Pragmatism of the Common Law of Free Speech*, 86 Ind. L.J. 1 (2011).....22

Sandefur & Riches, *Sharing Economy Gag Rule: Targeting Communication Innovations in the Information Age*, 1 Ariz. L.J. Emerging Tech. 1 (2017)1

Sandefur, *The Right to Earn a Living* (2020)1

Stevens, *How Independent Journalists Are Covering More Than Just ‘The Amount of Rust’ in America’s Overlooked Regions*, Poynter, Jan. 28, 2019.....27

Strickland, *Is it Art? For Performance Artist Tino Sehgal, It’s Immaterial*, Christian Science Monitor, Feb. 16, 201011

The Federalist No. 62 (J. Cooke ed., 1961).....18

Walsh, *Painting on A Canvas of Skin: Tattooing and the First Amendment*, 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1063 (2011)9

Warren, *Harvey Weinstein Was Just Sentenced to 23 Years in Prison*, *Business Insider*, Mar 11, 202026
